
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 
 
Time:  1.45 pm 
 
Place: LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 
Governance Officer/Clerk to the Forum: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4637 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018, for confirmation 
 

3 - 12 

4  REVISED MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION FOR NOTTINGHAM 
CITY SCHOOLS FORUM  
Report of the Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

13 - 34 

5  EARLY YEARS SEND FUNDING  
Report of the Director of Education Services 
 

35 - 40 

6  PROPOSED PUPIL GROWTH ALLOCATION FOR 2019/20  
Report of the Director of Education Services 
 

41 - 62 

7  SCHOOLS BUDGET REPORT 2019/20  
 

To Follow 

8  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

63 - 64 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE FORUM 
SHOWN ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE 
FORUM SHOWN ABOVE IN ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 9 October 2018 
from 1.50 pm - 5.00 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Judith Kemplay (Chair) 
Derek Hobbs (Vice Chair) 
Caroline Caille  
Sally Coulton  
David Holdsworth  
David Hooker  
Andy Jenkins  
Kerrie Henton 
Stephen McLaren 
Janet Molyneux 
Debbie Simon (Early Years PVI) 
Terry Smith  
James Strawbridge 
Mark Trimingham 
Sheena Wheatley 
 

Maria Artingstoll  
David Stewart  
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Kathryn 
Bouchlaghem 

- Early Years Manager 

Kimberly Butler - Behaviour Support Team leader 
John Dexter - Director of Education 
Kenneth France - Contracts Manager, Building Services 
Sian Hampton - Archway Learning Trust 
Julia Holmes - Senior Commercial Business Partner, Finance 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager, School Organisation Team 
Gail Keen - Employee Relations Specialist 
Councillor Neghat 
Khan 

- Portfolio Holder for Education and Skills 

Nick Lee - Head of Access and Learning 
Sophie Russell - Head of Children’s Strategy and Improvement 
Kathryn Stevenson - Senior Commercial Business Partner (Schools) 
Janine Walker - Head of Inclusion and Disability 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools Forum - 9.10.18 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to appoint Judith Kemplay as Chair for the 2018/19 academic year. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Derek Hobbs as Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 academic 
year. 
 
3  MEMBERSHIP 

 
The following new members were welcomed onto the Forum: 
 

 Kerrie Henton (AP Academies and Free Schools) 

 Derek Hobbs (Secondary Academies) 

 Mark Trimingham (Secondary Academies). 
 
4  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Maria Artingstoll 
 
5  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
6  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
7  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The work programme was noted. 
 
8  DE-DELEGATION OF FUNDS FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY BUILDINGS 

INSPECTION 
 

Ken France, Contracts Manager, Building Servi
[...]
pril 2019 
25 June 2019 
 
(2) to organise an additional meeting in November to discuss and vote on the 

proposed schools block transfer. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM – 15 January 2019 

 

Title of paper: Revised Membership and Constitution for Nottingham City 
Schools Forum 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Phil Wye, Clerk to the Schools Forum 
Phil.wye@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  0115 8764637 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Lucy Juby, Project manager, School Organisation Team 
Lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  0115 8765041 

 

Summary  
The Schools Forum membership and constitution need to be reviewed in light of a change in 
the balance between academies and maintained schools in Nottingham City following the 
conversion to academy status of Ellis Guilford School. 
 
This report outlines the required changes for implementation from December 2018. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the new number of school representatives for maintained mainstream schools 
and mainstream academies and free schools in each sector. 
 

2 To note the appointment of Sally Coulton from Ellis Guilford Academy, Robert White from 
NUAST and Cath Rowell from Bluecoat Aspley Academy as the new Secondary 
Academy and Free Schools representatives. 
 

3 To note the appointment of Patricia Vladev from Stanstead Primary School as the new 
Primary Academy representative. 
 

4 To note that there were no nominations for a Special Academy representative and this 
remains a vacancy on the Forum. 
 

5 To note the reduction in the number of Maintained Primary representatives when their 
terms of offices are over or if a vacancy arises. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Schools Forum Operational and Good Practice Guide published by the EFA 

states that the structure of the Schools Forum should be regularly reviewed. O
[...]
isability Access Funding (DAF) 
underspend from 2017/18 which the LA has been permitted by the ESFA to retain on the 
expectation that it is spent in line with the principles of DAF.  This paper also proposes that any 
under-spend on the Early Years SEN Inclusion Fund (SEN IF) in 2018/19 be ring-fenced to 
support a similar distribution in 2019/20.   
 

 

Recommendation(s): That Schools Forum; 

1 Gives a view on the proposed distribution of the £0.075m 2017/18 Early Years Disability 
Access Funding (DAF) under-spend, outlined in paragraph 2.8 
 

2 Approves the proposal to ring-fence any under-spend in the SEN Inclusion Fund for 
2018/19 in order to replicate this in 2019/20. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To meet the DfE expectation that any DAF funding not paid to providers in 2017/18 

is spent on services that are in line with the principles and aims of DAF. 
 
1.2 To support settings more fully with additional costs related to supporting pupils with 

SEND access their early years entitlement. 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Disability Access Funding (DAF) was allocated to Local Authorities for the first time 

in 2017/18 and allocations were based on Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP) data on the number of 3 and 4-year olds (not in reception) receiving the 
Disability Living Allowance (DLA). 

 
2.2 It was the DfE’s original intention to use the flag of pupils for whom DAF is being 

claimed on the January 2018 Schools and Early Years Censuses for the final 
allocations.  However they subsequently decided that this would underfund 
authorities so took the decision not to adjust the original allocations. 

 
2.3 The DfE recognise that authorities are likely to have received more DAF funding 

than they paid out to providers and stated that they expect authorities to spend any 
DAF funding not paid to providers in 2017/18 on services in line with the principles 
and aims of DAF. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jon.ludford-thomas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
2.4 Our DAF allocation for 2017/18 was £0.090m which equated to an estimated 146 

pupils.  However, schools & providers only claimed DAF for 24 pupils meaning 
£0.076m was un-spent as outlined in the June 2018 Schools Forum Outturn Report. 

 
2.5 Beyond DAF funding, funding for early years pupils with complex SEND receive top-

up funding from the high needs block Bands A-C at the same rates as main school 
age pupils, pro-rata where pupils are part-time.  There is now a single integrated 
panel process for children in schools and PVCI settings. 

 
2.6 The panel also awards SEN inclusion funding at the rate of £1674 for FTE pupils 

with lower level or emerging SEN (£865 for PTE).  This is funded from the SEN 
inclusion fund (SEN IF) within the Early Years Block.  The LA consulted all settings 
on the SEN IF in September 2017.  We consulted on setting the SEN inclusion fund 
for 3 & 4 year olds at £0.100m and estimated that up to 100 pupils could qualify.  
We replicated this with £0.035m for 2 year olds and also budgeted an extra 
contingency of £0.035m in case numbers were higher than anticipated. 

 
2.7 For main school age pupils, we have a local Additional Inclusion Allowance (AIA) 

which provides schools with an additional £4017 per HLN pupil in the previous 
academic year.  This is intended to help support schools to ensure they have 
sufficient funding to support the first £6000 of additional costs for SEN pupils which 
are presumed (under national funding arrangements) to be included within their 
delegated budgets.  There is currently no equivalent of the AIA for nursery aged 
pupils.  This can result in significant financial pressure on settings, particularly those 
with several SEN children. 

 
2.8 Proposal for distributing the 2017/18 DAF underspend 
 

The LA is proposing to distribute the 2017/18 DAF under-spend on a per head basis 
for pupils accessing the universal entitlement that qualify for HLN top-up funding in 
the Autumn term 2018.  There are 81 early years HLN pupils and this would 
therefore equate to approximately £938 per pupil. 

 
2.9 This funding would be for schools and PVCI providers to make reasonable 

adjustments to their settings to enable children with SEND to access their early 
years entitlement.  This is in line with the principles and aims of DAF. 

 
2.10 The LA is taking a number of steps to help increase the take-up of DAF including 

developing and implementing a robust strategy of engagement with all settings.   
The critical date for getting pupils registered as eligible for DAF is the January 2019 
so that this is reflected in the Schools and Early Years Censuses.  It is anticipated 
that our final allocation of DAF for 2018/19 will be based on those numbers. 

 
2.11 Whilst there is unlikely to be a repeat of the DAF under-spend due to this 

adjustment, it is anticipated there will be a significant under-spend on the SEN IF.  
This is because there are significantly lower numbers accessing the SEN IF 
compared to the estimate, but double the number accessing HLN funding at Band 
A-C. 

 
2.12 SEN funding for EY pupils is still in a period of transition.  Whilst all new allocations 

are being made at the integrated panel, there are still a significant number of pupils 
who are having HLN funding made under funding decisions awarded under the 

Page 36



separate processes for schools and PVCIs.  It is still possible that the balance may 
shift between SEN IF and HLN pupils once all decisions are based on the outcome 
of the integrated panel. 

 
2.13 Given the potential financial pressure on settings from supporting HLN children in 

excess of top-up funding received, the LA would ideally like to introduce an AIA 
equivalent for EY pupils, subject to this being affordable. 

 
2.14 Proposal to ring-fence any 2018/19 SEN IF under-spend 
 
 The LA is proposing to ring-fence any 2018/19 SEN IF under-spend and use this in 

2019/20 to make a similar additional allocation per HLN pupil. 
 
 As the LA was required to consult all settings on the value and allocation basis for 

the SEN IF when it was introduced, we will need to undertake a similar consultation 
exercise on this proposal, if Schools Forum agree to the ring-fencing of the under-
spend.  This consultation will ask for views on this both as a one-off arrangement 
and an ongoing one, should the demand on the SEN IF be consistently lower than 
was originally anticipated. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 None 
 
4 OUTCOMES/DELIVERABLES 
 
4.1  
 
5 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 

5.1 As stated in paragraph 2.4, there was an under-spend of £0.075m of Disability 
Access Funding (DAF) in 2017/18.  The proposal to give this out to schools and 
settings in 2018/19 on the basis of numbers of early years pupils qualifying for HLN 
top-up funding as at Autumn 2018 is designed to meet the expectation of the 
Department for Education that this should be spent in line with the principles and 
aims of DAF. 

 
5.2 The SEN Inclusion Fund is funded from the Early Years Block, whereas HLN top-up 

funding for pupils with more complex needs is funded from the High Needs Block.  It 
was not known at the time of setting the SEN Inclusion Fund (SEN IF) budget how 
many pupils would qualify for this new funding band.  Currently around double the 
predicted number of nursery pupils are qualifying for the higher level HLN top-up 
funding whereas far fewer than anticipated are attracting the SEN IF.  It is therefore 
anticipated that in 2018/19 there will be a significant underspend against the 
£0.170m SEN IF budget.  However, a proportion of allocations in 2018/19 are still 
the legacy of funding agreed prior to the introduction of an integrated panel for all 
early years settings and the balance between pupils attracting HLN and SEN IF 
may change over time as the new system beds in. 

 
5.3 As there is no equivalent of our local Additional Inclusion Allowance (AIA) for early 

years pupils, schools and settings with nursery aged HLN children can face financial 
pressure due to the presumption that some additional support costs are covered by 

Page 37



the hourly base rate funding (the equivalent to the national presumption that the first 
£6000 for main school age pupils is funded from delegated budgets).  The second 
recommendation of this report would enable the LA to consult with schools and 
providers about providing an AIA equivalent in 2019/20 and future years, to the 
extent that this is affordable from the existing SEN IF budget. 

 
 

6  LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 
MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
6.1  Legal Implications 
 
6.1.1  It is noted that the first recommendation set out in this report is that the Schools 

Forum: “Gives a view on the proposed distribution of the £0.075m 2017/18 Early 
Years Disability Access Funding (DAF) under-spend...” This fits with the School and 
Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2018 since the Nottingham City Schools 
Forum is in a consultative role in respect of this recommendation, with the decision 
ultimately for Nottingham City Council (“NCC”) to take. 

 
6.1.2  It is noted that the second recommendation set out in this report is that the Schools 

Forum: “Approves the proposal to ring-fence any under-spend in the SEN Inclusion 
Fund for 2018/19 in order to replicate this in 2019/20.”, although as paragraph 2.14 
of this report recognises this recommendation would need to be the subject of 
consultation if the Nottingham City Schools Forum approves it. Therefore it is 
advisable that if it is to be taken forwards, the proposal to ring-fence any 
underspend in the Special Educational Needs Inclusion Fund for 2018/2019 in order 
to replicate any distribution of the 2017/2018 Early Years Disability 
[...]
ion for 2019/20  
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Nick Lee, Director of Education Services 
Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children & Adults 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation 

lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8765041 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Julia Holmes, Senior Commercial Business Partner, Children & 
Adults  
julia.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8763733 
 
Jon Ludford-Thomas, Senior Solicitor, Legal Services 
jon.ludford-thomas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 87 64398 

 

Summary  
As part of the budget setting process for 2019/20, this report outlines the proposed 
requirements of the Pupil Growth Contingency Fund (PGCF) for 2019/20 and seeks Schools 
Forum's approval to allocate £1.265m for this purpose. The funding will be used to fund pupil 
growth in both maintained schools and academies. 
 
As part of the budget setting process for 2019/20, the School Funding team must inform the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) by 21 January 2019 on the level of funding 
allocated for pupil growth for academies for the period April 2019 to August 2019, from the 
pupil growth contingency fund. 
 
Growth Funds are an established mechanism nationally, to support expanding schools. The 
Department for Education (DfE) Schools Forums: Operational and good practice guidance 
document from September 2018 identifies central spend on and the criteria for pupil growth as 
one of the functions Forum are responsible for deciding on (Page 5). 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To approve the allocation of £1.265m to support pupil growth in 2019/20. Appendix 1 
outlines the current commitments and projected requirements for pupil growth in 2019/20 
based on the current PGCF criteria. 
 

2 To note: 
(a) the requirement to allocate funding to academies for the period April 2019 to August   
2019 as guided by the ESFA; but which will be reimbursed to the LA’s Dedicated Schools 
Grant. 
(b) the amount to be allocated (and reimbursed) is £0.258m; 
(c) the total amount of academies individual school budget shares will be netted off 
against the pupil growth given out for this period and the Authority's Dedicated Schools 
Grant for 2019/20 will be adjusted accordingly. 
 

 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:jon.ludford-thomas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The pupil growth contingency fund continues to provide funding to schools and 

academies who have admitted additional pupils to meet the growing need for school 
places. The level of pupil growth in Nottingham has been substantial.  The Council 
has invested £42m in its primary school expansion programme since 2009, creating 
over 4000 additional school places over the period of expansion, once all year groups 
are full. 
 

1.2 The City’s significant pupil growth started to impact on the secondary sector from 
2017; therefore, an appropriate funding model has been implemented to support this.  
In April 2018, Schools Forum approved the criteria and methodology under which 
funding can be allocated to secondary schools (as detailed in Appendix 2). Also in 
April 2018, Schools Forum reviewed and approved the existing criteria for pupil 
growth in primary schools, subject to schools satisfying the conditions (as detailed in 
Appendix 3). 

 
1.3 The local authority retains a statutory duty to ensure all children within the city are 

able to access a suitable school place. A centrally held pupil growth fund allows the 
LA to manage the process of supporting schools to meet basic need. Collaborative 
and strategic coordination and cooperation between all Nottingham City learning 
settings is required to meet the secondary growth between now and 2022, when Year 
7 demand is set to peak.  

 
1.4 Financial support for schools that are providing significant additional capacity to meet 

this need is essential to avoid schools be
[...]
d to be 
allocated. A full breakdown of known and projected expenditure by school is shown in 
Appendix 1 attached. 

 

Table 1: Forecast expenditure 2019/20 
 

Agreed expansions / bulge years  £0.742m 

Additional funding for academies to fund full financial years £0.258m 

Contingency £0.265m 

TOTAL £1.265m 

 
The Table 2 below shows the level of funding approved in recent years. 
  

Table 2: Approved Funding 

2018/19 £1.148m 

2017/18 £1.052m 

2016/17 £1.318m 

2015/16 £1.047m 

2014/15 £1.523m 

 
 
2.2 For 2019/20, the known requirements that are already committed or projected for the 

pupil growth fund total £0.742m.  
 
2.3 A further £0.265m has been set aside to allow for contingency, to support any other 

schools accommodating additional pupils (if it meets the funding criteria attached).  
This is a significantly reduced contingency from 2018/19 which was set at £0.450m.  

 
2.4 Ensuring that the supply of school places meets demand is, and remains, a statutory 

duty of Local Authorities, even though LAs are no longer able to open new schools.  
As commissioners of education working with a range of providers, Nottingham City is 
striving to meets school place needs in a way that promotes parental choice, diversity 
and enabling access to good or outstanding schools close to home.  

 
2.5 The growth in both birth rate and new arrivals to the city has resulted in a significant 

increase in demand, which is now moving from the primary to the secondary phase. 
Since the considerable increase in secondary demand since 2017, some additional 
capacity has already been negotiated and implemented, but further solutions are still 
required.  Forecasting projections based upon the numbers of pupils currently in the 
city primary system suggest that there is still a need for the city to provide a minimum 
of 7-9 new forms of entry, in addition to the 8 additional forms of entry which are 
already agreed (at Trinity School, NUAST and Fernwood Academy). Year 7 demand 
is projected to peak in 2022, with overall capacity pressure set to peak in 2027 as the 
larger cohorts move through. 

Page 43



 
2.6 The number of additional pupils generated by the number and scale of housing 

developments in the city over the next five to ten years will add extra pressure on 
place provision. The estimated city-wide secondary pupil yield for known and 
anticipated developments for the period up to 2025 is up to 190 pupils per year group 
(6-7 forms of entry), as detailed below.   However, it is not known how many of these 
will be existing city families or new to the city. Although we are doing all we can to 
maximise S106 funding from developers, the scope for investing this is often limited 
by insufficient funds generated to deliver additional capacity, as well as issues around 
the viability and size of existing sites. This also has to be balanced with the Council’s 
plans for social housing and regeneration.   

 
2.7 Another consideration when forecasting pupil growth is the potential impact of 

demands on capacity in academies located in the county council areas of the 
conurbation. The % loss of city pupils to county schools has already reduced over the 
last five years from 17% to 14.5%. As pressure on capacity in county schools is also 
mounting, it is highly probable that over the projection period, this trend will continue.  
Whilst this is not modelled in our projections data, unless there is an increase in 
capacity in these county schools the additional demand needs to be factored into to 
growth forecasting.  

 
2.8  In terms of parental choice, we aim to maximise the number of pupils securing their 

preferred school.  For September 2018 secondary school admissions, in the face of 
increasing demand, nearly 89% of pupils were offered their first or second choice 
secondary school. However, with the increasing pressure on capacity in existing 
secondaries, this has reduced from 92% in 2016.  The Local Authority’s
[...]
t Assessment Form (Page 1 of 2) 
 

 

Title of EIA/ DDM: Schools Forum report: Proposed budget for pupil growth 2019 /20      Name of Author: Lucy Juby 

Department: Children & Adults                                                                  Corporate Director: Alison Michalska 

Service Area: Access & Inclusion – School Organisation                      Strategic Budget EIA: N (please underline) 

Author (assigned to Covalent): Nick Lee                                                                 

Brief description of proposal /  policy / service being assessed:  

As part of the budget setting process for 2019/20, the proposal outlines the proposed requirements of the pupil growth contingency for 2019/20 and 
seeks Schools Forum’s approval to allocate £1.265m of the Dedicated Schools Grant to fund the proposal. The funding will be used to fund pupil 
growth in both maintained schools and academies, to ensure the continued provision of required school places. 

Information used to analyse the effects on equality:  
Analysis of the Spring 2018 school census for all schools in Nottingham, to understand the impact of this funding on the school pupil population. This 
paper requests funding to support pupil growth across Nottingham, so the latest school census data was used to assess the equalities impact. 30.5% 
of pupils in Nottingham schools speak English as an Additional Language, 24.4% qualify for free school meals, 14.8% have special educational needs and 44.2% 
are BME.  
 

 

 
 

Could 
particularly 

benefit 
X 

May 
adversely 

impact 
X 

 
How different groups 

could be affected 
(Summary of impacts) 

Details of actions to reduce 
negative or increase 

positive impact 
(or why action isn’t possible) 

People from different ethnic 
groups. 

    
The proposal will benefit a diverse 
population of young people, as it supports 
the funding of pupil growth across the whole 
City. 
 
There will be no negative impacts of this 
proposal. 
 
 

 


Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.13 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 January 2019 from 1.49 pm - 2.54 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Judith Kemplay (Chair) 
Derek Hobbs (Vice Chair) 
Kerrie Henton 
David Holdsworth 
Andy Jenkins 
Janet Molyneux 
Mary Prest (as substitute 
Cath Rowell 
Debbie Simon 
Terry Smith 
James Strawbridge 
Mark Trimingham 
Bob White 
 

Maria Artingstoll 
Caroline Caille 
Stephen McLaren (sent substitute) 
David Stewart 
Patricia Vladev 
Sheena Wheatley 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Kathryn Bouchlaghem - Early Years Manager 
John Dexter - Director of Education 
Julia Holmes - Senior Commercial Business Partner, Finance 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager, School Organisation 
Nick Lee - Head of Access and Learning 
Catherine Smith - Early Years Programme Manager 
Kathryn Stevenson - Senior Commercial Business Partner (Schools) 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Maria Artingstoll 
Caroline Caille 
Stephen McLaren 
Patricia Vladev 
Sheena Wheatley 
 
18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
19  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 



Schools Forum - 15.01.19 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
20  REVISED MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Phil Wye, Clerk to the Schools Forum, introduced the report outlining changes to the 
membership and constitution in light of a change in the balance between the number 
of pupils on roll at academies and maintained schools in the city. 
 
Sally Coulton from Ellis Guilford Academy was appointed as a Secondary Academy 
representative but has subsequently resigned as a Head Teacher and so a new 
representative will be sought. 
 
The report states that there is one primary academy conversion planned, but this is 
no longer going ahead meaning that there are now no conversions planned. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the new numbers of school representatives from maintained 

mainstream schools and mainstream academies and free schools in each 
sector; 
 

(2) note the appointment of Robert White from NUAST and Cath Rowell from 
Bluecoat Aspley Academy as new Secondary Academy and Free School 
representatives; 
 

(3) note the appointment of Patricia Vladev from Stanstead Primary School as 
a new Primary Academy representative; 
 

(4) note that there were no nominations for a Special Academy representative 
and this remains a vacancy on the Forum; 
 

(5) note that the Maintained Primary representatives will remain on the Forum 
until their terms of office are over or if a vacancy arises. 

 
21  EARLY YEARS SEND FUNDING 

 
Kathryn Stevenson, Senior Commercial Business Partner, introduced the report 
outlining a proposal for the distribution of a Disability Access Funding (DAF) 
underspend from 2017/18., highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the council’s DAF allocation for 2017/18 was £90,000 which equated to an 

estimated 146 pupils. However, schools and providers only claimed DAF for 24 
pupils meaning that there was a significant underspend; 
 

(b) the DfE has recognised that authorities may have more DAF funding than they 
paid out to providers and have stated that they expect this to be spent on 
services in line with the principles and aims of the DAF; 
 



Schools Forum - 15.01.19 

3 

(c) the council is proposing to distribute the underspend on a per-head basis for 
pupils accessing the universal entitlement that qualify for High Level Needs 
(HLN) top-up funding in the Autumn term 2018. This would allow schools and 
providers to make reasonable adjustments that enable children with SEND to 
access their early years entitlement; 
 

(d) the council is taking a number of steps to increase the uptake of DAF funding in 
2018/19, developing  a strategy of engagement with all settings. Therefore there 
is unlikely to be a repeat of the DAF underspend; 
 

(e) an underspend of the SEN Inclusion Fund is anticipated for 2018/19 because 
there are significantly lower numbers of pupils accessing this compared to the 
estimate. It is proposed that this underspend be ring-fenced for a similar 
additional allocation per HLN pupil; 
 

(f) a consultation of all settings would be carried out for the 2018/19 SEN Inclusion 
Fund proposal asking for views on this both as a one-off arrangement and an 
ongoing one, should the demand on the SEN Inclusion Fund be consistently 
lower than originally estimated. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) approve the proposed distribution of the £0.075m 2017/18 Early Years 

Disability Access Funding (DAF) underspend as outlined in the report; 
 

(2) approve the proposal to ring-fence any underspend in the SEN Inclusion 
Fund for 2018/19 in order to replicate this is 2019/20. 

 
22  PROPOSED PUPIL GROWTH ALLOCATION FOR 2019/20 

 
Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation, introduced the report outlining the 
proposed requirements of the Pupil Growth Contingency Fund (PGCF) for 2019/20, 
which will be used to fund pupil growth in both maintained schools and academies, 
highlighting the following: 
 
(a) for 2019/20, the known requirements that are already committed or projected for 

the pupil growth fund total £0.742m. A further £0.265m has been set aside to 
allow for contingency to support any other schools accommodating additional 
pupils; 
 

(b) the growth in birth rate and new arrivals to the city as well as new housing 
developments have resulted in a significant increase in demand, which is now 
moving from the primary to the secondary phase. Within the secondary phase, 
some additional capacity has already been negotiated but further solutions are 
still required; 
 

(c) the council aims to maximise the number of pupils securing their preferred 
school. For September 2018 secondary school admissions, nearly 89% of 
pupils were offered their first or second choice school, however this is a 
reduction from 92% in 2016. 

 



Schools Forum - 15.01.19 

4 

Forum members questioned why the funding criteria for secondary school 
expansions funded an additional teacher at M6 level, whilst primary schools are only 
funded for a teacher at M3 level. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the allocation of £1.265m to support pupil growth in 2019/02; 

 
(2) agree in principle to alter the funding criteria for primary school pupil 

growth so that it covers the cost of an M6 teacher as it does with 
secondary pupil growth; 
 

(3) note the requirement to allocate funding to academies for the period April 
2019 to August 2019 as guided by the EFSA, but which will be reimbursed 
to the LA’s Dedicated Schools Grant; 
 

(4) note the amount to be allocated (and reimbursed) is £0.258m; 
 

(5) note the total amount of academies individual school budget shares will 
be netted off against the pupil growth given out for this period and the 
LA’s Dedicated Schools Grant for 2019/20 will be adjusted accordingly. 

 
23  SCHOOLS BUDGET REPORT 2019/20 

 
Kathryn Stevenson introduced the report presenting the proposed Schools Budget for 
2019/20, which has been prepared in line with the parameters agreed at Schools 
Forum and with the financial regulations issued by the Department for Education 
(DfE), highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the Schools Block has seen an increase due to increased pupil numbers and 

the High Needs Block has seen an increase due to the new High Needs 
national funding formula and additional funding announced by the DfE in 
December. The Early Years and Central Schools Services blocks have 
remained largely the same; 
 

(b) with additional use of reserves to support High Needs costs and funding for 
specific purposes, the total schools budget totals £274.956m; 
 

(c) a minimum funding guarantee of +0.5% has been applied to schools budgets in 
2019/20; 
 

(d) there is a surplus balance in the Schools Block of £1.066m, due to no longer 
needing to fund Nottingham Free School as a growing school and the split of 
Bluecoat Aspley and Bluecoat Wollaton Academies; 
 

(e) because the Minimum Funding Guarantee can only be set between -1.5% to 
+0.5%, the surplus balance cannot be passed onto all schools as the minimum 
funding guarantee percentage has already been set at the maximum. Therefore 
a Schools Block Transfer of 0.5% to the High Needs block is proposed which 
equates to £1.059m, as well as allocating the remaining £0.007m to the Pupil 



Schools Forum - 15.01.19 

5 

Growth Fund; 
 

(f) the Schools Budget will be formally approved by the full city council in February, 
following which draft budgets will be issued to schools. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the overall indicative 2019/20 Schools Budget to be spent 

incorporating the Schools, Central Schools Services, Early Years and 
High Needs blocks is £274.956m; 
 

(2) note this is funded by the provisional 2019/20 Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) allocation of £274.399m plus £0.558m from the DSG reserve and 
other grants; 
 

(3) note that the budget will be updated in year to reflect subsequent 
adjustments made by the ESFA to the 2019/20 DSG allocation as 
described in the report; 
 

(4) note that any balance remaining will be allocated to the Statutory Schools 
Reserve; 
 

(5) note the impact to schools’ budgets of the indicative allocation as set out 
in the report; 
 

(6) approve a Schools Block transfer of £1.059m for 2019/20 to the High 
Needs Block. This represents 0.5% of the Local Authority’s Schools Block 
for 2019/20; 
 

(7) approve the allocation of the remaining balance on the Schools Block of 
£0.007m in the financial year 2019/20 to the pupil growth fund. 

 
24  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The work programme was noted and it was agreed to cancel the meeting scheduled 
for February due to lack of business. 
 


